financial liabilities increases the cash flow risk.

The Executive Board has defined a guideline for the use of hedging transactions. Derivative financial instruments are concluded

exclusively for the purpose of collateralizing existing underlying transactions and not for speculative purposes. The interest rate

swap with an amount of EUR 77.5 million and a term of five years (floored interest rate swap) that was concluded during the

financial year under review in relation to the notes transaction is recognized at fair value in the consolidated financial statements.

The following schedule shows the impact of potential interest rate changes (+/- 50 basis points) on earnings before taxes and on

equity based on reasonable judgment. Interest rate sensitivity analysis includes the effects of variable-interest bank liabilities and

bank deposits, as well as the payments due under concluded derivatives contracts. For the calculation, an interest rate increase by

50 basis points and an interest rate reduction by 50 basis points, were simulated, taking into account the impact on interest expenses

for bank liabilities, on interest income from bank deposits, and on compensatory payments of derivatives.

EUR m 2015 2014

Change (in basis points) +50 basis points -50 basis points +50 basis points -50 basis points

Change in earnings before taxes -0.8 0.8 -0.7 0.7

Change in equity -0.6 0.6 -0.5 0.5

In 2015, the average weighted interest rate for variable-interest financing was 1.4 percent, while the average 3M-EURIBOR was

0.015 percent (change from 0.169 percent as of January 2, 2015, to -0.040 percent as of December 31, 2015). Due to the ECB‘s

monetary policy decisions, some banks have charged their customers a negative interest on short-term bank deposits or threatened

to do so. Due to this, a future interest rate reduction by 0.5 percent against the current level (i.e. further negative interest) is possible.

109

NOVOMATIC AG   Annual Financial Report 2015

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED